

**No. 20-2182**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

DEBRA JONES, as personal representative of the  
Estate of Todd R. Murray, deceased, for and on  
behalf of the heirs of Todd R. Murray, ARDEN C.  
POST, individually and as the natural parents of  
Todd R. Murray,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY  
RESERVATION,  
*Plaintiff*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
in Case No. 1:13-cv-0227, Judge Richard A. Hertling

---

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' CORRECTED PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

---

---

Jeffrey S. Rasmussen  
Frances C. Bassett  
Patterson Earnhart Real Bird & Wilson LLP  
1900 Plaza Drive  
Louisville, CO 80027  
T: 303.926.5292; F: 303.926.5293  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**Oral Argument Requested.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Standard of Review.....	14
II. The CFC Order Granting Summary Judgment is Contrary to the Appellate Court Mandate, and Contrary to the Law of Collateral Estoppel, and Therefore must be Vacated.....	15
III. This Court Should Remand with Instructions to Impose Spoliation Sanctions Regarding Norton’s Gun, Blowback Testing, and Blood Samples .....	19
A. There was a Duty to Preserve Evidence of the Officer Involved Homicide 21	
B. The United States destroyed evidence within its possession and within its control .....	23
C. The United States failed to preserve key evidence that was within its control 25	
IV. This Court Should Remand with Instructions that the CFC Bar the United States from Relying upon any of the Spoliated Evidence, and that the United States is Liable for the Death of Mr. Murray .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	32
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 741 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Briggs v. Pa. R. Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 304 (1948).....	18
<i>Chapman Law Firm, LPA v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 555 (Fed. Cl. 2013) .....	22
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1095 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Elk v. United States</i> , 87 Fed.Cl. 70 (2009) .....	15
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 386 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1967).....	22
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. United States</i> , 321 F.2d 342 (10th Cir. 1963).....	22
<i>Invitrogen Corp. v. Clontech Labs., Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Jones v. Norton</i> , 2014 WL 909569 (D. Utah Mar. 7, 2014) .....	8, 10
<i>Jones v. Norton</i> , No. 2:09-cv-0730-TC-BCW (D. Utah, 809 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 2015).....	Passim
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 846 F.3d. 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	Passim
<i>K-Con Building Systems, Inc. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 652 (Fed. Cl. 2012) .....	22
<i>LaJocies v. N. Las Vegas</i> , 2:08-CV-00606-GN, 2011 WL 1630331 (D. Nev. Apr. 28, 2011).....	26
<i>M.A. Mortenson Co. v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	21

*Richard v. United States*,  
 677 F.3d 1141 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 15  
*Shell Petroleum, Inc. v. United States*,  
 319 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 14  
*Silvestri v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 22  
*Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation*,  
 515 U.S. 450 (1995)..... 15  
*United Med. Supply Co. v. United States*,  
 77 Fed. Cl. 257 (2007) ..... 21, 22  
*Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah v. Myton*,  
 835 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 13, 18  
*West v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
 167 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1295(a)(3)..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1505..... 1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) ..... 1  
 Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(b) and (c)..... 2  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) ..... 34
